services rendered during the period. Only the service cost component will be eligible for capitalization in assets.
Additionally, employers will present the other components of the net periodic benefit cost separately from the line
item(s) that includes the service cost and outside of any subtotal of operating income, if one is presented. These
components will not be eligible for capitalization in assets. The guidance is effective for interim and annual periods
beginning after December 15, 2017. This standard must be applied retrospectively to all periods presented. The
Company retrospectively adopted this standard effective January 1, 2018. The amortization of actuarial (gain)/loss and
amortization of prior service credits have been reclassified from vessel expenses and general and administrative
expenses to other expense in the Company's consolidated statements of operations.

The effect of the retrospective presentation change related to the net periodic cost of the Company's domestic pension
and postretirement benefit plans on its consolidated statements of operations was as follows:

Nine Months Ended September
30, 2017

($ in thousands)
As
Previously
Reported

Impact of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

Vessel expenses $101,332 $ 106 $101,438
General and administrative 21,097 (481 ) 20,616
Total Operating Expenses 263,697 (375 ) 263,322
Operating income 33,914 375 34,289
Other expense 1,053 375 1,428

In November 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-18, Statement of Cash Flows (ASC 230): Restricted Cash, which
requires that amounts generally described as restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents be included with cash and
cash equivalents when reconciling the beginning-of-period and end-of-period total amounts shown on the statement of
cash flows. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2017 and interim periods within

Edgar Filing: OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

13

that reporting period. This standard must be applied retrospectively to all periods presented. The Company adopted